
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

5 December 2014 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
15 December 2014 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, 
D Brailsford, K J Clarke, R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, N M Murray, 
Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT and the Chief Operating Officer  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  Winter Maintenance Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6  Major Schemes Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7  Greater Lincoln Area Major Infrastructure Projects 
Communications Strategy  
(To receive a report which informs the Committee of the planned 
communication strategy associated with the delivery of major 
infrastructure projects in Greater Lincoln) 
 

13 - 30 

8  Quarter 2 Performance - 1 July to 30 September 2014  
(To receive a report which provides key performance information 
that is relevant to the work of the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 

31 - 40 

9  Speed Management - Borderline Cases Provision  
(To receive a report which presents the results of the 
investigations relating to the borderline Cases provision contained 
within the current Speed Limit Policy in relation to mean speed 
and whether further relaxation is appropriate) 
 

41 - 52 

10  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report which enables the Committee to consider 
and comment on the content of its work programme for the 
coming year) 
 

53 - 56 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 27 OCTOBER 2014 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton and 
A H Turner MBE JP 
 
Councillors: S F Kinch (Executive Support Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, 
R A Renshaw and R G Fairman attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
David Davies (Principal Maintenance Engineer), Andy Gutherson (County 
Commissioner for Economy and Place), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), 
Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer), Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer), Richard Wills 
(Executive Director for Environment and Economy) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R G Davies, Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
28     DECLARATION OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2014 be agreed and 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to it being clarified that a 
 report on Network Rail's protocols for temporary closure of level crossings be 
 brought to a future meeting. 
 
30     NEW ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMISSIONING AND DELIVERY 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Richard Wills, Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy in relation to the new arrangements for Commissioning 
and deliver which provided further information in relation to the following areas: 

• Senior Management Review – Drivers; 

• Commissioning Council Principles; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 OCTOBER 2014 
 

• Commissioning philosophy; 

• Formal interface; 

• Informal interface; 

• Design principle; 

• Richard Wills – Role; 

• Not a "directorate" – 4 operating groups; 

• Executive Director for Environment and Economy – Organisation of Senior 
Managers; 

• Organisation of Senior Managers for Highways and IT; 

• 3 Commissioning Strategies; 

• Sustaining and developing prosperity through infrastructure (Various 
priorities|); 

• Sustaining and developing prosperity through infrastructure; 

• Commissioning; 

• Delivery – Highways; 

• Committee's Role; 

• Key contacts for Highways; 

• Conclusions; 

• FFand reality; 
 
Members of the Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present in relation to the information contained within the report, and 
some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

• When referring to commissioning, it was important to note that this did not 
automatically mean outsourcing services.  The authority was very much pro 'in 
house' services, but it was important to act in a way that provided the best 
value.  One of the most effective delivery methods in Lincolnshire for 
Highways services has been through external contractors.  A lot of work on 
benchmarking had been carried out to ensure tha
[...]
at it could be helpful for members if the County 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 OCTOBER 2014 
 
Commissioner for Economy and Place circulated a briefing note which explained 
some of the constraints and types of risk. 
 
It was confirmed that the footbridge over the level crossing at the High Street in 
Lincoln would still be going ahead. 
 
32     LINCOLNSHIRE HIGHWAYS ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT - OCTOBER 

2014 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on progress with the 
Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, an alliance between the County Council, Imtech, 
Mouchel and Kier.  This Alliance delivered the majority of highway services through 
the Traffic Signals Term Contract, the professional Services Contract and the 
Highway Works Term Contract. 
 
It was reported that the Lincolnshire Highway Alliance was now in the fifth year of a 
potential contractual duration of 10 years.  Independent comparison of services 
confirmed that the Alliance continued to deliver class leading, cost effective, high 
quality highway services with improvement areas identified and work underway to 
deliver that further efficiency and improvement. 
 
The Infrastructure Commissioner guided the Committee through the report and 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and during consideration of 
the report, the following points were raised: 

• It was evident in Boston, that the amount of positive publicity had deteriorated 
over the quarter; 

• In terms of the professional services contract, it had reached a stage where it 
would be difficult to raise the performance significantly; 

• It was queried whether the authority did any 'spot tendering' to check whether 
the contracts were providing value for money when compared with the current 
market.  Members were advised that there were a number of framework 
contracts in place, but spot tendering would not be carried out for small works; 

• The authority carried out a range of benchmarking activities against other 
midlands authorities, and so there was confidence that the Alliance was still 
providing value for money; 

• Concerns had been raised previously regarding the quality of the weed control 
works, but it was thought that this year it had been slightly better; 

• It was confirmed that local councils were able to take on some activities such 
as weed control; 

• Complaints were being received regarding the surface dressing treatments 
which were being used, and it was queried whether it was the right 
specification as in some areas had increased the noise of the road.  Members 
were advised that the material being used was of the correct technical 
specification and that there was currently no noise limit requirement.  Noise 
level testing was being undertaken to define the current position and to 
consider a way forward. 

 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 OCTOBER 2014 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That comments made in relation to the report be noted. 
 
33     SPALDING TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report which invited the Committee to consider the 
Spalding Transport Strategy 2014 – 2026 which was due to be considered by the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
 
The Committee was guided through the report, and the process, consultation, 
content, delivery and monitoring arrangements were explained.  Members were 
provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present and some of the 
points raised during discussion included the following: 

• It was commented that this was the right time to be launching this Strategy 
and it would be beneficial to tie it in with the South east Lincolnshire Local 
Plan; 

• It was queried whether this would be a suitable time to consider reviewing the 
Boston Transport Plan; 

• Councillor Mrs Newton advised that she had attended t
[...]
l crossing at 
Winsover Road as a priority. 

 
 
34     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report which enabled it to consider and comment on the 
content of its work programme for the coming year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that the only change was the addition of the item in 
relation to the temporary closure of level crossings by Network Rail. 
 

Page 10



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 OCTOBER 2014 
 

It was also suggested that a standing item be added to the agenda to provide the 
Committee with an update on progress of the major highways schemes.  It was 
agreed that this would be a verbal update. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work programme be noted; 
2. That a verbal update on the major highways schemes be added to future 

agendas. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

       
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 December 2014 

Subject: 
Greater Lincoln Area Major Infrastructure Projects 
Communications Strategy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report is to inform the Committee of the planned Communication Strategy 
associated with the delivery of major infrastructure projects in Greater Lincoln. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Committee consider and comment on the planned Communication 
Strategy. 
 

 
1. Background
 
1.1 Schemes 

 
LCC currently have three significant highway schemes in the Lincoln area 
planned for construction, the East West Link, Canwick Road Improvements 
and the Eastern Bypass. The first of these will commence in the early autumn 
of 2014 and will continue through 2015 – 2016 and beyond.  In addition to this, 
Network Rail plan to erect two new footbridges in the city centre and there are 
plans for a new "transport hub" to be built adjacent to Lincoln Central Station, 
all of which will, to varying degrees, impact on the road network. 
 

1.2 Other Works 
 
It is estimated that while the above schemes are in construction there will also 
be a further 30 highways maintenance schemes, 11 large housing 
developments, numerous planned and unplanned utility works, 33 major 
events and some 140 smaller events.  These too will have varying degrees of 
impact on the network in and around Lincoln.  Some will require traffic 
management in their own right, some will attract high numbers of visitors and 
some, the Lincolnshire Show for example, have both. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

1.3 Events  

 

In addition to the usual events programme held every year in Lincoln, the 
summer of 2015 will see additional significant events and celebrations taking 
place.  These include Lincoln Castle Revealed, the 800th anniversary of Magna 
Carta, the opening of the Bomber Command Memorial and the National Cycle 
Time Trials to name a few. It is vital that we have early and constructive 
dialogue with as many of the event organisers as possible so that we can 
determine how these events will be affected by the infrastructure works and 
vice versa.  Most, if not all of the event organisers are known to us and direct 
contact will be made via the Special Projects Manager.  Close liaison with the 
Lincolnshire Events Safety Advisory Group (LESAG), and the emergency 
services will also be an essential requirement in this process 

 
1.4 Communications Plan 
 

It is therefore essential that a coordinated Communication Plan is put into 
effect to ensure the wider community is kept informed of what is happening and 
how this will impact upon them whilst significant investment in Lincoln's 
infrastructure is undertaken. This is a real success story, however we need to 
ensure as far as is reasonably practicable, Lincoln is "open for business" as 
usual during this time.  
 
A comprehensive Communications 
[...]
   
 
Highway Compliments 
Highways received 25 compliments in Quarter 1, this a 19% increase compared to the 
21 compliments they received from the previous Quarter.  The compliments are:  

- Praise for Craig Harrison.  
- Praise for Paul Little.  
- Praise for Maxine Stukins. 
- Compliment from a customer who received a call back within a day of contact. 
- 21 compliments regarding maintenance work that has been carried out. 

 
Transport Compliments 
Transport has received 5 compliments this quarter this is a decrease of 3 compliments 
as 2 were received in Quarter 1. The compliments were: 

- 1 compliment received for the Travel team regarding AccessLN6.  
- Praise for the Smarter Choices Team regarding the cycle challenge. 
- Compliment for Sam Cotterill for her home to school transport assistance. 
- Praise on the speed of bus pass being sent after online application being 

submitted. 
- Compliment for the review of AC Williams bus route. 

 
Ombudsman Complaints 
In Quarter 2 of 2014/15, 11 LCC complaints were registered with the ombudsman. 
Highways and Transport received 1 complaint that was considered by the ombudsman.  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 December 2014 

Subject: Speed Management - Borderline Cases Provision  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the results of the investigations relating to the Borderline 
Cases provision contained within the current Speed Limit Policy in relation to 
mean speed and whether further relaxation is appropriate. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

i)  To consider and comment on the data gathered in terms of threshold 
parameters for Borderline Cases. 
ii)  To consider whether the current requirement of a Borderline Case in relation 
to mean speeds be kept at the current l
[...]
 

Grantham Southern 
Quadrant Link Road Side 
Road and Compulsory 
Purchase Orders – Approval 
to Proceed 

Les Outram, Senior Project 
Leader 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive 3 February 
2015) 

Future Service Delivery Steve Willis, Chief 
Operating Officer and Paul 
Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Status Report 

Highways Maintenance Plan Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Update Report 

 

9 March 2015  

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Major Schemes Update Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Update Report 

Winter Maintenance Update David Davies, Principal 
Maintenance Engineer 

Update Report 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Report – 1 October to 31 
December 2014 

Steve Willis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

Performance Scrutiny 

Protocol for Emergency Level 
Crossing Closures 

TBC Status Report 

Draft Speed Limit Policy Graeme Butler, Projects 
Manager and Andy Wharff, 
Area Highways Manager 

Update Report 

Page 55



 

9 March 2015  

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Civil Parking Enforcement – 
Mid-Year Update 

Mick Phoenix, Parking 
Services Manager 

Update Report 

 

20 April 2015  

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Major Schemes Update Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Update Report 

Winter Maintenance Update David Davies, Principal 
Maintenance Engineer 

Update Report 

Lincolnshire Highways 
Alliance 

Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner 

Update Report 

 
 
For more information about the work of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee please contact Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552102 or 

by e-mail at louise.tyers@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014
	7 Greater Lincoln Area Major Infrastructure Projects Communications Strategy
	Communications Strategy - Appendix A

	8 Quarter 2 Performance - 1 July to 30 September 2014
	Q2 Performance - Appendix A
	Q2 Performance - Appendix B
	Q2 Performance - Appendix C

	9 Speed Management - Borderline Cases Prov

Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, D Brailsford, K J Clarke, 
R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, R A H McAuley, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton and 
A H Turner MBE JP

Councillors: R G Davies, R A Renshaw and P Wood attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Alan Aistrup (Special Projects Manager), Graeme Butler (Project and Technical 
Support Manager), David Davies (Principal Maintenance Engineer), Paul Rusted 
(Infrastructure Commissioner), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer), Steve Willis (Chief 
Operating Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

36    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

37    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT was pleased to announce 
two additional streams of funding had been secured.  A further £5million from the 
capital budget would be transferred into the Highways capital spend, and an 
additional £9million would come from a wider needs assessment fund from central 
government.  However, caution was needed as there were to be changes to the way 
that funding allocations were calculated by central government, and there would be a 
move to a combination of incentive fund and challenge fund bids.  Incentive funds 



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2014

would come from demonstrating that there were things such as Asset Management 
Plans in place, and Challenge funding would be allocated through a bidding process.

It was noted that Lincolnshire had a good record of successfully bidding for funding, 
and the teams involved should be congratulated.

It was confirmed that some of the £9million would be allocated to maintenance.

39    SPEED MANAGEMENT - BORDERLINE CASES PROVISION

The Committee was advised that the report to be presented at the meeting was a 
report back following the Task and Finish group which had taken place earlier in the 
year.  When the final report was considered by the Executive, all recommendations 
were agreed, however, further work was requested on recommendation three which 
related to the level at which the borderline case criteria for mean speeds should be 
set.  This report updated the Committee on the further work which had been 
undertaken.

The Chairman allowed a member of the public to speak who had been campaigning 
for a reduction in speed in Fulbeck.  It was hoped that now new mean speed 
readings had been carried out the speed limit would be reviewed in line with the 
current policy.  The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT advised that 
he would follow up this issue with the local member outside of the meeting.  

Members considered the report which presented the results of the investigations 
relating to the borderline cases provision contained within the current Speed Limit 
Policy in relation to mean speed and whether further relaxation was appropriate.  The 
options put forward for consideration by the Task and Finish Group were to set the 
level for discretion at either +/- 2mph or +/- 3mph or maintain the current +/- 1mph.

It was reported that the new policy would go out to public consultation in Spring 2015.  

(Councillor D Brailsford informed the Committee that he was a member of the 
Planning and Regulation Committee and so would not be participating in the debate 
or vote on this item, as it related to issues which could be considered by the 
Committee in the future)

In relation to some concerns which had been highlighted by the Executive Councillor 
in terms of the potential for an increased workload and cost if the criteria were 
revised, members were advised that it was not anticipated that a revision to this 
aspect of the policy would create a particular increase in workload for officers or the 
Planning and Regulation Committee.

It was acknowledged that there was a desire to provide a greater level of flexibility 
and discretion to the Planning and Regulation Committee in relation to borderline 
cases, but any new policy would be subject to public consultation.

Members supported the proposed changes and felt that whilst providing flexibility, 
they set boundaries for the discretion which could be exercised, and it was not felt 



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2014

that they would create additional work for the Planning and Regulation Committee.  It 
was noted that when a borderline case would go to Planning and Regulation, the 
local member would be involved, and it would be important to make use of any local 
knowledge.

It was suggested that the requirement of a borderline case in relation to mean speeds 
be relaxed to +/- 3mph.

RESOLVED

1. That the data gathered in terms of threshold parameters for Borderline Cases 
be noted;

2. That the Committee recommend that the requirement for Borderline Cases in 
relation to mean speeds be relaxed to +/-3mph.

40    WINTER MAINTENANCE UPDATE

Members received an update in relation to winter maintenance, and it was noted that 
there had been a slow start to the winter season.  Guidance from the Met Office 
indicated that it would be a wet start to the season, but not as wet as 2013/14, and 
there was still uncertainty regarding how January 2015 would turn out.  Various 
models were used to calculate this, three indicated a mild winter, but one showed a 
colder winter.

It was reported that there was still plenty of salt in stock, with 21,000 tonnes in the 
depot, and 12,000 tonnes on the quayside in Southampton.  It was noted that the 
lead time from ordering additional salt was around 3 days.  Officers received a 20 day 
forecast from the Met office so if bad weather was likely, there was plenty of time to 
replenish salt stocks in the county.

It was noted that Lincolnshire had the capability to store 23,000 tonnes of salt.  

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

41    MAJOR SCHEMES UPDATE

The Committee received updates in relation to the following major schemes:

Lincoln Eastern Bypass – in July 2014, the DfT declined to confirm the side roads 
orders due to safety concerns with access on and off the Non-Motorised User (NMU) 
bridge.  All other aspects of the scheme were determined to be sound and relevant.  
The plans for the NMU bridge were revised, and planning permission was granted in 
October 2014, the side roads orders were submitted shortly afterwards.  A number of 
objections had been received, and these were being discussed with the DfT as they 
revisited the previous issues from objections.  It was possible that they could 



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2014

therefore be considered as already dealt with and so a new public inquiry would not 
be required.

Lincoln East West Link – this was a £22million scheme, and would open up 
opportunities for economic development as well as improved access through the city.  
The contract had been awarded to Balfour Beatty, and the off highway works had 
commenced.  The highway works would commence after Christmas to try and 
mitigate the effects on traffic.

Canwick Road – this was a £3million scheme, with £1.7million of the cost being met 
by the Government's pinch point scheme funding.  The contract had been awarded to 
Eurovia and work started on site on 10 December 2014.  Prior to Christmas work 
would consist of site clearing, again to minimise disruption.  Officers have tried to do 
a lot of communication work in advance of the work starting, as this scheme would 
have a significant impact on the city.  It was planned the work would be completed by 
May 2015.

Footbridges, Lincoln – work had commenced on clearing the site for the High Street 
footbridge, and work would commence on site in January 2015.  Network Rail were 
carrying out a redesign of the Brayford Wharf bridge (although it was noted that it 
was possible that Network Rail had reverted back to the original design).  If the 
bridge was redesigned, planning permission would need to be obtained again.

Grantham Southern Relief Road – this consisted of two schemes – the Southern 
Quadrant Relief Road and the King 31 scheme.  The Southern Quadrant Relief Road 
had received conditional approval in November 2014.  A developer had applied for a 
judicial review on this scheme and that process was still ongoing.  In relation to the 
King 31 scheme, it was expected that the tender for the work would be issued in 
January 2015 with work starting in March 2015.

Spalding Western Relief Road – Phase one had been designed, and phases two and 
three were on hold pending finalisation of the Spalding Transport Strategy.

Skegness Business Park – the scheme would include an access road and 
roundabout, and would be funded through the Single Local Growth Fund.  Planning 
permission for the roundabout would be submitted in February 2015, with the plan to 
start work in April 2015.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information provided, and some of the points raised during 
discussion included the following:

 Members were pleased to see that the work on Station Road in North 
Hykeham was ahead of schedule;

 It was queried whether a road bridge for Hawthorn Road should be considered 
again, in light of the number of objections which had been received from 
residents in neighbouring villages.  Members were advised that it was not just 
an issue of cost that was affecting the decision regarding the NMU/road bridge 
debate, it was also an issue of time.  If the design was to be change to include 
a road bridge at this stage, planning permission would need to be applied for 



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2014

again, and an environmental impact assessment would also need to be carried 
out, it was also likely that this scheme would receive a number of objections 
from residents living at the Carlton Centre.  Unless planning permission and 
the side roads orders were in place by March 2015 it was possible that the 
central government funding for this scheme would be lost;

 It was requested that officers keep the pressure on Network Rail in relation to 
delivering the footbridge at Brayford Wharf as well as the High Street.  
Members were advised that officers would be meeting with Network Rail 
shortly to discuss the footbridges in Lincoln.

 The Greater Lincoln Traffic Plan was about moving traffic around Lincoln as 
well as through it;

 It was queried whether there were any plans to address the problems at the 
Skellingthorpe Road level crossing, and members were reminded that there 
were financial limitations on what could be done;

 It was noted that the majority of people living in the Glebe area did not want a 
road bridge over Hawthorn Road, and were happy with the existing plans for 
an NMU bridge.  It was also commented that at the meeting which took place 
recently in relation to this issue in Cherry Willingham, a lot of the people 
present were supportive of the NMU bridge plans, and that there was a 
relatively small but very vocal group of residents driving the campaign against 
the NMU bridge.

RESOLVED

That the updates be noted.

42    GREATER LINCOLN AREA MAJOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 
COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report which informed the Committee of the planned 
Communication Strategy associated with the delivery of major infrastructure projects 
in Greater Lincoln.

Members were advised that there were currently three significant highway schemes 
in the Lincoln area planned for construction – the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, the Lincoln 
East West Link and the Canwick Road improvement scheme.  A further 30 highways 
maintenance schemes, 11 large housing developments, numerous planned and 
unplanned utilities works, 33 major events and 140 smaller events were also 
scheduled during the same time as these schemes. 

Therefore, it was considered essential that there was a co-ordinated communication 
plan put in place to ensure the wider community was kept informed of what was 
happening and how it would impact upon them. Workshop sessions had been held 
with invites extended to County, City of Lincoln, North Kesteven and West Lindsey 
Councillors, as well as adjacent parish councils.  A range of external stakeholders 
were also invited including emergency services, bus operators, tourism industry 
representatives and members of the business community.



6
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 DECEMBER 2014

The website would be kept up to date, and it was the intention that it would be 
updated every Friday before noon, to provide people with time to make plans for the 
following week.  It was considered important that people were informed of the work 
that was planned and how it would affect them on a week by week basis.  It was also 
thought that there was a need to focus on the outcomes of the work, and the benefits 
and improvements that the schemes would bring to the area.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was essential that the communication strategy was done correctly;
 The 'park and ride'/castle shuttle scheme was an economic development 

project.  It would provide an additional 300 parking spaces, and following 
several studies it has been determined that this should be a sufficient number;

 The improvements would be massive, and the work would cause significant 
disruption, but it was thought that this was the right approach;

 Communication plans were vital for getting the messages out to the public, as 
the work could become quite complicated.  It was important to say what was 
being done, why it was being done, and also why it was being done at this 
particular time;

 It was noted that when the traffic management system was in place for the 
Canwick Road improvements, they would be static during the works, which 
should make it easier for people to get used it yet, whereas there were nine 
phases for the East West Link, and so that scheme would require an 
increased level of communication;

 This Plan could be used as a blueprint in the future for other schemes planned 
within the county;

 It was suggested that there would be a need to follow up the online updates 
with paper versions as not everyone had a computer.  Members were advised 
that the messages would be distributed through social media, the website and 
broadcast media, so they should reach most people.  People will also be 
encouraged to pass on the information;

 It was commented that this was an extremely important paper, as it was vital 
to be honest with people;

 Good advance signage was also important;
 Members were pleased that Smarter Choices and Sustainable Travel teams 

were to be involved and that people would be encouraged to think about more 
sustainable methods of transport, not only during the time the works were 
taking place, but also to embed them for the future;

 All members would automatically be signed up to receive the newsletter.

RESOLVED

That the planned Communication Strategy be noted.

43    QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014



7
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2014

Consideration was given to a report which provided key performance information 
which was relevant to the work of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee.

Members were advised that there was a time lag on the performance data, and the 
information presented covered the period up to the end of September 2014.

Two indicators were highlighted to the Committee as currently being below target as 
follows:

 Non-principal roads where maintenance should be considered;
 Bus services running on time - % non frequent services on time;

In relation to the bus services, it was noted that the behind target performance had 
been due to some issues around road works at Teal Park, but these should be 
resolved by the next quarter.

It was also noted that this quarter there had been fewer complaints and more 
compliments for the Highways and Transport area, but it was thought that this may 
change in the next quarter when work on the Canwick Road improvements 
commenced.

RESOLVED

That the performance information presented be noted.

44    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider and 
comment on the content of its programme for the current year.

It was noted that the only change was that the item scheduled for the January 2015 
meeting in relation to the Grantham Southern Quadrant Relief Road would be 
deferred to either the March or April meeting.  This was to allow time for the judicial 
process in relation to the planning permission appeal to be completed.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.38 am


